
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

CRIME & DISORDER SUB- COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
 

7.00 pm 
Thursday 

22 June 2017 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford 

 
 
Members 6: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Ian de Wulverton (Chairman) 
David Durant (Vice-Chairman) 
Ray Best 
 

Brian Eagling 
John Mylod 
Garry Pain 
 
 
 
 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

James Goodwin  01708 432432 
 

 

Public Document Pack



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 22 June 2017 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 22 June 2017 

 
 

 

 

 
What is Overview & Scrutiny? 
Each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny function to 
support and scrutinise the Council’s executive arrangements. Each overview and scrutiny sub-
committee has its own remit as set out in the terms of reference but they each meet to 
consider issues of local importance.  
 
The sub-committees have a number of key roles: 
 

1. Providing a critical friend challenge to policy and decision makers. 

 

2. Driving improvement in public services. 

 

3. Holding key local partners to account. 

 

4. Enabling the voice and concerns to the public. 

 

The sub-committees consider issues by receiving information from, and questioning, Cabinet 

Members, officers and external partners to develop an understanding of proposals, policy and 

practices. They can then develop recommendations that they believe will improve 

performance, or as a response to public consultations. These are considered by the Overview 

and Scrutiny Board and if approved, submitted for a response to Council, Cabinet and other 

relevant bodies. 

 

Sub-Committees will often establish Topic Groups to examine specific areas in much greater 

detail. These groups consist of a number of Members and the review period can last for 

anything from a few weeks to a year or more to allow the Members to comprehensively 

examine an issue through interviewing expert witnesses, conducting research or undertaking 

site visits. Once the topic group has finished its work it will send a report to the Sub-Committee 

that created it and will often suggest recommendations for the Overview and Scrutiny Board 

pass to the Council’s Executive. 

 

 
Terms of Reference 
 
The areas scrutinised by the Committee are in exercise of the functions conferred by 
the Police and Justice Act 2006, Section 19-22 and Schedules 8 & 9. 
 

 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 22 June 2017 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – receive. 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meetings held on 20 April 2017 and 

authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 METROPOLITAN POLICE UPDATE ON TRI-BOROUGH MODEL (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
 

6 METROPOLITAN POLICE REPORT ON NEIGHBOURHOOD POLICING (Pages 9 - 

50) 
 

 

7 2017-2018 WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 51 - 54) 

 
 

8 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 4 (2016/17) (Pages 55 - 64) 

 
 

9 SAFER NEIGHBOURHOOD BOARD ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 65 - 68) 

 
 To note the Annual Report of the Safer Neighbourhood Board. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 22 June 2017 

 
 

 

10 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which shall be specific in the minutes that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 
 

11 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

 
 To consider whether the public should be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 

on the grounds that it is likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceeding, if members of the public were present 
during these items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 7 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972: and, if it 
is decided to exclude the public on these grounds, the Committee to resolve 
accordingly on the motion of the Chairman. 
 
 

12 METROPOLITAN POLICE REPORT ON KNIFE CRIME (Pages 69 - 72) 

 
 

13 METROPOLITAN POLICE REPORT ON TERRORISM THREAT LEVELS  

 
 To receive an oral update from the Borough Commander on the latest Terrorism 

threat levels. 
 
 

14 PROVEN RE-OFFENDING RATES (Pages 73 - 84) 

 
 

 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CRIME & DISORDER SUB- COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 3A - Town Hall 

20 April 2017 (7.00  - 8.50 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councilllors Ian de Wulverton (Chairman), David Durant (Vice-Chair), Ray Best, 
Garry Pain and Linda Van den Hende. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor John Mylod 
 
22 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

23 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 17 January 2017 
were agreed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

24 YOUTH OFFENDING SERVICE - UPDATE  
 
The Sub-Committee received a presentation on the work of the Youth 
Offending Service in 2016/17.  
 
In the year the service dealt with 152 offences over a third of which were 
violence against the person. 
 
The cohort in 2016/17 was 100, 80 males and 20 females.  Historically 
Havering has had a proportionately large percentage of female offenders, 
most of whom were guilty of minor offences, such as shop lifting. Our 
neighbouring borough Barking & Dagenham similarly had a relatively high 
proportion of female offenders. 
 
From 1st April 2015 to 31st March 2016 the Youth Service dealt with a cohort 
of 166 young people. Of these 30 committed a further offence between 1st 
April 2016 and 31st March 2017. Between them these young people had 
committed 67 re-offences. This represented a low level of re-offending. 
 
Officers advised that historically the Council had been weak at delivering 
Restorative Justice.  A Restorative Justice action plan for improvement had 
been drawn up and a Restorative Justice worker appointed on a fixed term 
contract. If successful, this post was likely to become permanent. 
 

Page 1

Agenda I
[...]
an for 4 years and was due to be 
renewed this year. The VAWG Partnership met quarterly to inform and 
implement the VAWG Action Plan. The aims of the strategy were: 
 

 Preventing Violence & Abuse; 

 Provision of Services; 

 Pursuing Perpetrators; and 

 Partnership Working. 
 

80% of the recipients of services were women but a bespoke service was 
provided to the 20% of male victims.  
 
Officers explained that the new Metropolitan Police tri-borough arrangement 
would provide greater opportunities to work with the neighbouring boroughs 
Barking & Dagenham and Redbridge. 
 
The Community Safety Partnership had met all their MOPAC targets but 
had seen an increase from 2094 in 2015/16 to 2303 in 2016/17. This 
increase was mirrored across London. 
 
The target for 2017/18 would be to achieve a reduction in repeat 
victimisation. There was still a concern that Domestic Violence crimes were 

Page 4



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 20 April 2017 
 

 

still unreported, so if we saw an increase this would be a positive step 
provided that repeat victimisation was down. 
 
Officers reported that the new draft strategy would be available in October. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the report. 
 
 

29 UPDATE ON THE WORK OF THE SAFER NEIGHBOURHOOD BOARD  
 
In the absence of the Chairman of the Safer Neighbourhood Board 
consideration of this item was deferred. 
 
Officers advised that the current Chairman would be stepping down after 
three years and the Sub-Committee placed on record their appreciation of 
this effects in ensuring the Safer Neighbourhood Borough had been seen as 
a leader in London. 
 
 

30 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
Since the agenda was published a number of issues had arisen which the 
Sub-Committee felt should be considered as a matter of urgency as these 
issues were time sensitive. 
 
The Sub-Committee were concerned at the increase in illegal ‘drifting’ on 
the Ferry Lane industrial estate. Officers advised that the Police had carried 
out two e
[...]
The __WP shall call an Annual General Meeting for the purposes of receiving the  Annual 
Report of the Panel and the statement of accounts;  of accepting the resignations of the 
Officers; of electing Officers for the coming year; of making recommendations to the 
Officers and voting where necessary to amend the Constitution. 

c) At least 14 clear days‟ notice shall be given in writing by the secretary to each member. 

d) Officers of the __WP shall be: Chair, Vice-Chair, Secretary, and Treasurer, nominated and 
elected from the membership, in accordance with the requirements of Appendix 2. 

e) The quorum for the AGM shall be not less then 10 members. 
 
5. QUORUM 
a) In the case of the AGM, if there is no quorum, the meeting will wait for up to half an hour of 

the scheduled start time to allow a quorum to be reached.  If a quorum is still not reached, 
the AGM will be postponed to the date of the next Ordinary Meeting.  

b)        All other meetings may proceed even if there is no quorum, however all decisions are 
subject to ratification by the next meeting in quorum.   

 
6. ORDINARY MEETINGS 
a) The frequency of ordinary meetings shall be at least bi-monthly, or as determined by the 

__WP Chair. 

b) Not less than (14 clear days‟) notice shall be given to all members of an Ordinary Meeting. 

c) The quorum for ordinary meetings shall be not less then 6 members. 

Page 40



 

 

          
11 

7. Special General Meetings 
a) A member may at any time call a Special General Meeting of the Panel, either for the 

purpose of altering the Constitution or for considering any matters which the officers may 
decide should be referred to the members in general.   A Special General Meeting shall be 
called at the written request to the member, countersigned by not less than 5 other 
members who must give reasons for this request.    Any matters received by the Secretary 
14 clear days before the Special General Meeting shall be discussed at the meeting. 

b) Not 
[...]
treatment with regards to the work of the ___________SNT. 

5) The work of the ____________SNT shall be to benefit all members of the public, living, 
working, and passing through the ward of __________________. 

6) The _____WP in its endeavours to fulfil its task shall consult and seek advice from officers 
working in the council, other statutory sector service providers and agencies, councillors, 
and members of the public pertinent to any particular issue within its own remit. 

7) The _______WP shall have the right to ask for and receive the update work reports of the 
____SNT, including those submitted to higher management within the Metropolitan Police  

8) The “criteria” to be followed in prioritising promises shall be: 

a. The work of the _____________SNT shall be both reactive and proactive, and 
based on strategic planning 

b. Both, reactive and proactive work shall be based on the following priorities 
depending on the resources of the team at the time - for example: 

i. Drug related anti-social and unacceptable behaviour 

ii. Youth related anti-social and unacceptable behaviour 

iii. Street drinking related anti-social and unacceptable behaviour 

iv. Graffiti related anti-social and unacceptable behaviour 

v. Any other activity, causing emotional harm to members of the public 

(The above priorities are only examples and not necessarily in the same 
order, and depending on circumstances at any one time are subject to 
change by a simple majority vote of those present during a meeting of the 
__________________WP) 

9) Confidentiality 

a. As a member of the __WP information may be acquired that has not been made 
public, and will remain confidential until decided by the Metropolitan Police. It will 
be regarded as a betrayal of trust to breach such confidences. Members must 
never disclose or use confidential information arising from the work of the 
__________WP for personal advantage or for the advantage of anyone known to 
them, or to the dis
[...]
f discrimination. 

 
7.   In the event of any proven breach of this code of practice by a Panel member, the 

___________WP reserves their right under clause 11 (f) of the Constitution to terminate the 

membership of the member who has breached this policy. Under clause 11 (g) any such 

accused member will have the right to a hearing by the Panel before any decision to expel is 

taken. 

 

Author: MPS Police Sergeant Bill Connor 

TP Capability & Business Support 

ESB 

Tel: 0207 161 3706 

2nd May 2014 

 

Page 48



 
 

CRIME & DISORDER SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
22 June 2017 

 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

Proposed Work Programme for the Crime 
and Disorder Sub-Committee for the 
2016/17 Municipal Year 
 

SLT Lead: 
 

Daniel Fenwick, Head of Legal and 
Governance 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

James Goodwin 
Democratic Services Officer 
01708 432432 
james.goodwin@onesource.co.uk 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

The work plan seeks to ensure the 
Havering Community Safety Partnership 
is working to ensure our communities 
have a safe environment in which to live, 
work and enjoy their leisure time. 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
At this stage of the municipal year the Sub-Committee is required, so far as is 
practicable, to agree its work programme for the forthcoming year.  This applies to 
both the work plan for the Committee as a whole and to the subject of any topic 
group run under the Committee’s auspices. 
 
This report provides Members with a suggested programme for scrutiny of the 
crime and disorder portfolio, during 2017/18. 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
Members are asked to consider the proposed work programme for the Sub-
committee for the 2017/18 municipal year. 
 
The Sub-Committee is also requested to consider what should be the subject of its 
next topic group review, if any. 
 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 7



Crime & Disorder Sub-Committee, 22 June 2017 

 
 
 

 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1. BACKGROUND 
 

The Crime and Disorder Sub-Committee is scheduled to meet four times in the 
forthcoming municipal year to scrutinise issues relating to crime and disorder in 
the borough.  To provide some structure to the Sub-Committee’s reviews, 
officers have prepared a suggested work programme, in discussion with the 
Chair of the Sub-Committee, for Members to consider. 

 
2. PROPOSED WORK PROGRAMME 

 
2.1. The attached Appendix sets out some topics which the Sub-Committee may 

wish to consider as part of its scrutiny functions this year. Officers have held 
discussions with the Borough Commander and suggested that it might be 
opportune to invite a different officer to attend to discuss their area of expertise 
to different meetings. 

 
2,2 Members will note that some of the work plan has been left blank at this stage.  

This is to reflect the fact that Members may well wish to select further issues for 
scrutiny.  In addition, previous experience has shown that it is beneficial to 
leave some excess capacity for scrutiny in order to allow the Sub-Committee to 
respond fully to any consultations or other urgent issues that may arise during 
the year. 

 
2.3 Additionally, the Sub-Committee has the power to select an issue for more in 

depth scrutiny as part of a topic group review.  Council has recommended that, 
in view of limited resources, only one such topic group is run at any one time.  
The Sub-Committee is therefore requested to consider what should be the 
subject of its next topic group review, if any. 

 
 
 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
Financial implications and risks: None – it is anticipated that the work of the 
Sub-Committee can be supported from existing resources. 
 
Legal implications and risks: None 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: None 
 
Equalities implications and risks: There will be some equalities implications 
arising from the topics recommended for review by the sub-committee.  These will 
be highlighted to Members in their respective reports. 
 

Page 50



Crime & Disorder Sub-Committee, 22 June 2017 

 
 
 

 

 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
None 

 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee date Report Author

22nd June 2017 Update on Tri‐borough model Borough Commander MP
Report on Neighbourhood Policing Met Police
Reducing Re‐Offending National Probation Service
Safer Neighbourhood Board Annual Report Chair of SNB
Report on Knife Crime Met Police
Report on Anti‐Terrorism Met Police

29th August 2017 Report on Safeguarding Met Police
Domestic Violence Community Safety
Violence against Women and Girls ‐ Work Programme Community Safety

30th  November 2017 Metropolitan Police report on Investigation Met Police
Serious Group Violence work programme Community Safety
Reducing Re‐Offending work programme  Community Safety

27th February 2018 Metropolitan Police on Response Met Police
Managing the Night Time Economy Community Safety
Metropolitan Police update on Tri Borough model Met Police
Strategi Assessment Community Safety
Annual Report Democratic Services

CRIME & DISORDER SUB-COMMITTEE
2017/18

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

CRIME & DISORDER OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

Corporate Performance Report:  
Quarter 4 (2016/17) 
 

CMT Lead: 
 

Sarah Homer (Interim Chief Operating 
Officer) 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Kit Weller, Community Safety Partnership 
Analyst, Community Safety Team 
 
Kit.Weller@havering.gov.uk  
01708 433 465 

Policy context: 
 
 

The report sets out Quarter 4 performance 
for indicators relevant to the sub-
committee 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The Corporate Performance Report provides an overview of the Council’s performance 
for each of the strategic goals for 2016/17 (Clean, Safe and Proud). 
 
The report identifies where the Council is performing well (Green) and not so well 
(Amber and Red).  The RAG ratings for 2016/17 were as follows: 
 

 Red = more than the ‘target tolerance’ off the quarter target and where 
performance has not improved  

 Amber = more than the ‘target tolerance’ off the quarter target and where 
performance has improved or been maintained  

 Green = on or within the ‘target tolerance’ of the quarter target 
 
Where performance is more than the ‘target tolerance’ off the quarter target and the 
RAG rating is ‘Red’, ‘Corrective Action’ is included in the report. This highlights what 
action the Council will take to address poor performance. 
 
Also included in the report are Direction of Travel (DOT) columns, which compare: 
 

 Short-term performance – with the previous quarter (Quarter 3 2016/17) 

Page 55

Agenda Item 8



Crime & Disorder Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

 

 Long-term performance – with the same time the previous year (Quarter 4 
2015/16) 

 
A green arrow () means performance is better and a red arrow () means 
performance is worse. An amber arrow () means that performance is the same. 
 

OVERVIEW OF CRIME & DISORDER INDICATORS 
 
3 Corporate Performance Indicators fall under the remit of the Crime & Disorder 
Overview & Scrutiny sub-committee.  These relate to the SAFE goal.   
 
Q4 2016/17 RAG Summary for Crime & Disorder 

 
 
Of the 3 indicators 2 (66.6%) were Red and 1 (33.3%) was Green. 
 
 
The current levels of performance need to be interpreted in the context of increasing 
demand on services.  Also attached to the report (as Appendix 2) is a Demand 
Pressure Dashboard that illustrates the growing demands on Havering Community 
Safety Partnership services and the context that the performance levels set out in this 
report have been achieved within. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
That Members of the Committee: 
 

1. Review the levels of performance set out in Appendix 1 and the corrective 
action that is being taken, and  
 

2. Note the content of the Demand Pressures Dashboard attached as Appendix 
2. 
 
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

HAVERING WILL BE CLEAN AND WE WILL CARE FOR THE ENVIRONMENT 

2

0

1

0

0 2 4

PROUD

SAFE

CLEAN

Number of Performance Indicators

Red

Amber

Green

N/A

Page 56



Crime & Disorder Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

 

 
There are no Crime & Disorder indicators under the CLEAN goal. However, it should 
be noted that the Anti-Social Behaviour Panel may look into cases of environmental 
anti-social behaviour which relate to fly-tipping and graffiti, and would impact on the 
image and cleanliness of the borough.    
 
PEOPLE WILL BE SAFE, IN THEIR HOMES AND IN THE COMMUNITY  
 
Currently there are three indicators relevant to Crime and Disorder, of which two 
(66.6%) ended the year with a red RAG status (those being: number of anti-social 
behaviour incidents and number of total notifiable offences reported). One indicator 
(33.3%) ended the year with a green RAG status (repeat domestic violence cases 
going to MARAC).  
 
The intended reduction was not achieved against one target (total notifiable offences) 
due to changes in how crimes are recorded taking effect.  The changes followed 
recommendations made by Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabularies (HMIC), 
which raised concerns about the level of crimes being reported to police which were 
not recorded officially as crimes. Nationally there were huge variances in how some 
forces were recording crime and the accuracy rate with which offences were recorded; 
and subsequently this meant that across the country many victims of crime were not 
receiving the service they deserved. HMIC assessed all forces including the 
Metropolitan Police Service (MPS) and made recommendations on how practices 
should be improved. 
 
Changes were implemented in 2014 and these have contributed to a ‘manufactured’ 
rise in violent crime figures nationally, but equally greater integrity in recording.  The 
effect of the changes to recording practices may take several years to be accepted as 
a base-line for future performance, and HMIC is returning to forces across the country 
to review how recommendations have bee
[...]
h incident. More details on this are anticipated to be 

released later in 2017.

Policy, Performance & 

Community

Reported to Mayor’s 
Office for Policing and 

Crime (MOPAC)

Crime & Disorder

11
Number of antisocial 

behaviour (ASB) incidents 

Smaller is 

Better
4,808 ±10%

6,162

RED
 4,810  4,906

The total number of ASB reports this financial year is 6,162, an increase of 25.6% from 

4,906 reports in the previous year and 28.2% over target. Q4 saw an increase from Q3 of 

1,352 incidents, similar to that increase from Q2 to Q3 (1,322 incidents). The largest 

contributor to the increase this year has been multiple complaints regarding traveller 

communities occupying open spaces across the borough. This highly visible activity 

generates significantly high call volumes.

Corrective Action: The Tasking Enforcement Group continues to be developed further to 

address location based and high volume hotspots of anti‐social behaviour, using multi‐

agency interventions. The ASB Panel and Community MARAC continue to deal with 

repeat victims and complex cases which produce high volumes of calls, including hate 

crime, mental health and personal ASB (i.e. neighbour nuisance, harassment and 

intimidation). Work is ongoing regarding legislation to assist in preventing unauthorised 

traveller sites.

The advent of the East Basic Command Unit has seen the introduction of a Partnership 

Hub which will target anti‐social behaviour in the Borough. Targeted activity is taking 

place to tackle drifting in the Rainham BID area and rough sleeping in Romford Town 

Centre.  The Council is in the process of introducing a Public Space Protection Order in 

Romford Town Centre. 

Policy, Performance & 

Community

Reported to Mayor’s 
Office for Policing and 

Crime (MOPAC)

Crime & Disorder

19
Repeat Domestic Violence 

cases going to the MARAC (C)

Smaller is 

Better

24.5% 

(in line with 

the national 

average)

±5%

23.1%

(60 / 259)

GREEN


28.8%

(17 of
[...]
 Signposting directory to address dementia 

 The plan is to produce a directory for front line and support staff to enable 

quick and clear signposting to relevant services for dementia sufferers. 

 

5. Safer Neighbourhood Board Dashboard 

SNB members have now been given access to the new SNB Dashboard, which 

provides current Met Police data and enables comparisons to be made with other 

boroughs.  Previously data packs were received about 1 week before SNB 

meetings which contained data up to the end of the previous quarter, so this is a 

big improvement which allows SNB members to access and interrogate current 

data as required. 

 

6. Sub Groups 

Havering SNB currently has four sub groups: a complaints sub group who 

analyse complaints against officers and performance issues in greater detail 

within a confidential environment and three sub groups who meet to develop 

funding bids and project plans to deliver the MOPAC approved projects. 

 

Trevor Meers 

Chair of Havering Safer Neighbourhood Board 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 71

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7a of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING
	5 METROPOLITAN POLICE UPDATE ON TRI-BOROUGH MODEL
	6 METROPOLITAN POLICE REPORT ON NEIGHBOURHOOD POLICING
	Copy of Copy of BCU NPT Organisation Chart Version
	BCU NPT part 2 ver2
	WARD PANEL REVIEW My 2014

	7 2017-2018 WORK PROGRAMME
	Crime & Disorder Forward Plan

	8 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 4 (2016/17)
	Crime and Disorder OSC Q4 2016-17 FINAL
	Copy of Final Corporate Performance Report Quarter 4 CD
	Copy of Appendix 2 Demand Management Graphs (Q4) CD

	9 SAFER NEIGHBOURHOOD BOARD ANNUAL REPORT
	12 METROPOLITAN POLICE REPORT ON KNIFE CRIME
	Tabular Summary (1)

	14 PROVEN RE-OFFENDING RATES



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CRIME & DISORDER SUB- COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 2 - Town Hall 
22 June 2017 (7.00  - 8.45 pm) 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Ian de Wulverton (Chairman), David Durant (Vice-Chair) and 
Brian Eagling. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ray Best, John Mylod and 
Garry Pain 
 
 
1 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 20 April 2013 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

3 METROPOLITAN POLICE UPDATE ON TRI-BOROUGH MODEL  
 
In the absence of the Borough Commander consideration of this item was 
deferred until he next meeting. 
  
 

4 METROPOLITAN POLICE REPORT ON NEIGHBOURHOOD POLICING  
 
In the absence of the Borough Commander consideration of this item was 
deferred until he next meeting. 
 
 

5 2017-2018 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Officers had prepared a draft Work Programme for the Sub-Committee’s 
consideration. Officers had met with the Borough Commander of the Tri-
Borough Pathfinder and he had agreed that it would be a good idea if the 
senior officers responsible for the different areas could attend to discuss 
their areas of expertise. 
 
Having considered the report, the Sub-Committee agreed to adopt the work 
plan set out below for 2017/18: 
 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 22 June 2017 
 

 

Crime & Disorder Sub-Committee 
 2017/18  
   
Committee Date Report Author 
   

29 August 2017 Update on Tri-Borough model Metropolitan Police 

 Report from Superintendent 
responsible for 
Neighbourhoods  

Metropolitan Police 

 Report on Knife and gun crime 
in the borough 

Metropolitan Police 

 Report on Anti- Terrorism Metropolitan Police 

 Report from Superintendent 
responsible for Protecting 
Vulnerable People 

Metropolitan Police 

 Domestic Violence Community Safety 

 Violence Against Women and 
Girls including draft strategy 

Community Safety 

 Performance Indicators 
Quarter 1 

Community Safety 

30 November 2017 Report from Superintendent 
responsible for Investigation 

Metropolitan Police 

 Serious Group Violence Work 
programme 

Community Safety 

 Reducing Re-Offending Work 
Programme 

Community Safety 

 Deep Dive in to Re-Offending 
data 

NPS/CRC 

 Performance Indicators 
Quarter 2 

Community Safety 

27 February 2018 Report from Superintendent 
responsible for Response 

Metropolitan Police 

 Update on Tri-Borough model Metropolitan Police 

 Managing the Night Time 
Economy 

Community Safety 

 Strategic Assessment Community Safety 

 Annual Report Democratic Services 

 Performance Indicators 
Quarter 3 

Community Safety 

 
 

6 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 4 (2016/17)  
 
Officers provided details of the performance of the three Corporate 
Performance Indicators that fell under the Sub-Committee’s remit. All three 
related to the SAFE goal. 
 
 Two of these indicators had ended the year with a red indicator, (these 
being number of anti-social behaviour incidents and number of total 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 22 June 2017 
 

 

notifiable offences reported. The indicator for repeat domestic violence 
cases going to MARAC ended with a green indicator. 
 
The factors behind the red indicators were explained to the Sub-Committee. 
 
From April 2017 the system of reporting on Performance Indicators had 
changed. The Council would no longer use the traffic light system to indicate 
how well the indicator was being met. Additionally, it had been agreed that 
each Overview and Scrutiny Sub-committee would chose two or three 
indicators which they would review each quarter. 
 
After discussion the Sub-Committee agreed they would like to receive 
indicators as follows: 

1. Comparison of numbers of Neighbourhoods establishment against 
actual; 

2. Review of Police Response times; and 
3. The proportion of ASB incidents relating to travellers. 

 
 

7 SAFER NEIGHBOURHOOD BOARD ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Sub-Committee received the Annual Report of the Safer 
Neighbourhood Board.  
 
Officers advised that the Board’s Chairman, Trevor Mears had stood down 
and that Sasha Taylor had been elected as the new Chairman. 
 
 

8 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
The Committee resolved to excluded the public from the meeting 
during discussion of the following item on the grounds that if 
members of the public were present it was likely that, given the nature 
of the business to be transacted, that there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 7 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 which could reveal 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) and 
it was not in the public interest to publish this information. 
 
 

9 METROPOLITAN POLICE REPORT ON KNIFE CRIME  
 
In the absence of the Borough Commander consideration of this item was 
deferred until he next meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 22 June 2017 
 

 

10 METROPOLITAN POLICE REPORT ON TERRORISM THREAT LEVELS  
 
In the absence of the Borough Commander consideration of this item was 
deferred until he next meeting. 
 
 

11 PROVEN RE-OFFENDING RATES  
 
The Sub-Committee received a report from the National Probation Service 
providing details of Proven Reoffending Statistics for the period Jun-Dec 
2014. 
 
The figures for Havering were very positive being better than the national 
average and the London average for all bar one set, the 35-39 age group. 
Here Havering had a reoffending rate of 29.3% compared to 21% in Barking 
& Dagenham. 
 
The next set of data, only the second since the split between the National 
Probation Service and Community Rehabilitation Companies was due in 
August. Representatives from both organisations would be invited to the 
meeting in November to provide a more in depth report and analysis. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


